
to ascertain what materials arc included within this request if 
you win just make a few inquiries,of the appropriate authors,.’ - . 
writers, and FBI officials. • ■ . <

The alternative, of course, is to proceed to take desposstions 
and testimony foom these officiass and writers and let .the district '

;court determine the.matter. I think this is unnecessary, since the 
ftcLthtt FBF m*®"^? *ee '“de “’^“be. «> writers.ana. authors. ,
i.s incontestable. I note, for exammOe, that an hits book The Strange 
Case, of James Earl Ray, Clay Blair, Jr. thanks the FBI forTts 
assistance. In addition, Mr. Weesberg ■inSorms me that some of the 
.writer Useed. ^ his information request have copies of such evidence ’ 
as the autopsy photographs which have been denied James Earl Ray's "defense and that they have .faahhed Fbi reports on the King assassina- 
toonin order to impress people. Moreover, one of the writers 
mentioned in Mr. Weesberg's request has obtained copies of the bank 
records .of Ray's sister, Carol Pepper. .

In closing, let me .apologize for the delay in responding to 
your -letter. I work entirely alone. I have no secretary or law 
clerk to assist me and must of necessity do my own typing and fii.nng. 

*Recently I have been very pressed for tmie and this accounts for the . 
delay. However, Mr. Welsberg did write both you and Attorney Generai 
Levi about these and other matters soon after he received a copy of 
your letter and I trust you paid him close ^bentoon. •

Sincerely yours

Jim Lesar

-cc: Attorney General Edward H. Levi 
FBI Director Clarence Kelley*

’ FBI Special Agent Thomas Wiseman

&WIMT G
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Mr. Jenkins

J. Cochran, Jr.

12/29/75

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST 
OF -ERNEST S. LEISER OF CBS NEWS

By memorandum J. J. McDermott to Mr. Jenkins captioned as above 
dated 12/24/75, it was recommended the Laboratory Division consider contacting 
Ernest S. Leiser of CBS News to offset any possible misinterpretations of the 
FBI Laboratory's findings regarding firearms examinations conducted which were 
related to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

Pursuant t:o your contact with Deputy Attorney General Harold R. Tyler, Jr., 
I pl.aced a long distance telephone call to the office of CBS News in New York City 
and spoke with Mr. Leiser this morning explaining to him the general procedure 
encompassing a firearms examination. I emphaszeed to him that it was not a part 
of a firearms examination to photograph the tests. He indi<atted there was to be 
nothing in the January 2nd CBS show retatbig to the use of photographs and why 
the FBI did not make any dur’ing the course of its examinations of the fatal King 
bullet, as well as the suspected murder rffle. I again pointed out to him that such 
photographs are meaningless stace no competent fircams man would conduct a 
bullet comparison on the basis of photographs. It was emphasized to him that 
photographs are taken during the course of bullet comparisons when an identification 
is effected and only for the purpose of demonstrate pictorially the type of marks 
upon which the examination is based. Such photographs do not prove the identification 
and are used only as a supplement to testimony as an aid to the lay person in 
understanding the basis for the examinations.

During the course of the discussion, Mr. Leiser adv^d serious questions 
arose as to the validity of the bullet comparison conducted by former SA Robert A. 
Frazier. The files show that Frazier's report stated the buHet from King's body 

© Md^gh’er
1 - Mr J McDermott
1 - Mr. Moore CONTINUED - OVER
1 - Mr. Cochran

JC:bms
(5)
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MemorandomJ. Cochran, Jr. to Mr. Jenkins
RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUESTS 

OF ERNEST S. LESER OF CBS NEWS

tacked sufficient microscopic marks to be of value for identificaticm purposes. 
Leiser stated several people disagreed with this conclusion after having viewed 
the evidence bullet. He quoted Arthur Haynes, Jr., retired Bureau Agent and 
former attorney of Jamies Earl Ray, as stating that the bullet in question was 
"’a perfect evidence bdie." Leiser stated the judge in Shelby County, Tennessee, 
had been very cooperative with CBS in allowing them to film the evidence and 
test bullets; however, he did not permit a microscopic examination to be 
conducted. I advised Leiser that the evidence in this case is in the custody of 
Shelby County and that the FBI, under no cirumstaaness, would enter into the 
dispute as to whether or not a new examination should be made. He was told 
it was the FBI's position that any such additional examinations were strictly 
within the purview of the court of jurisdiction.

It is apparent Leiser lacks any kind of technical basis for discuss^n of this 
subject matter and for that matter I doubt Arrthur Haynes, even though he was a 
former Bureau Agent, could without beneit of a microscope adequately comment 
on the qwtiity of marks on a given bdlet. I have complete confidence in the 
quOity of Mr. Frazier's examinations. His ability in the firearms field, 
demonstrated time and again in the past, is without peer. I feel quite certain 
that any independent exp<er who is quMified to carry that tifie will arrive at 
the same conclusion.

In termnattag my roaversaticm with Leiser, I addsed him to feel free 
to coatart me should he have any questions in this matter. Tassured him that 
we were only ronceraed in seeing that the truth is aired and that if we could 
be of any assistance to him in that regard we would.

ACTION:

None. For information only.

-2 -
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Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division
Attn: R. E. Greenspan

Director, FBI

HAROLD WRISBERG v.
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(U.S.D.C., D.C.)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 75-1996

December 19, 1975

1 - Mr. Cochran
~ Attn: Mr. Kilty
1 - Mr. Gallagher

I-Attn: Mr. Lawn
1 - Mr. McDermott 

Attn: Mr. Wiseman
1 - Mr. Moore 

Attn: Mr. Gunn
1 - Mr. Mintz
1 - Mr. Blake

Reference is made to your memorandum dated
December 5, 1975, your rtf<rrttMe REG1r»tqpmlwr 145-12-2521, 
which enclosed a copy of the complaint fled in captioned 
natter and requested a litigaiocn report.

Enclosed for your lr^OrmaiiOnn and assistance 
are two copies each of the fOlOwringr, which With the 
exception of the exhibits attached to the above-^ntooned 
comPaint (which are not enclosed), comprise ail com 
sp^dence in °ar possession concerning captior■ld mater:

(1) Memorandum fomm the Staff Assistant to the 
Deputy Attorney General to our Freedom of Infomatoon Act 
’-'nit dated Ajp£l 18, 1975, referring plaintiffs Freedom of 
Infoimatlon Act request to the Federal Bureau of Invert!- 
gation (FBI);

(2) Letter foots me to plaintiffs attorney 
dated June 27, 1975, denying plain:iff’s request on the 
grounds that release of tie maeeial plai!ntLff sought 
coild have a hartal effect on the government’s pontoon 
concerning James Earl Raby’s pending judicial appeal:

(3) Letter foom the Deputy Attorney General 
to ptamiff s attorney dated December 1, 1975, mxUfying 
my denial to the extent of granting access to all maerial 
within the scope of plainniff's request;

(4) Letter frcm me to plaintlff s attorney 
dated December 2, 1975, enclosing copies of the records 
he had requested.

PTBjd 
(10)

SEE NOTE LAST PAGE
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.Meistant Attorney General 
Civil Division

Listed below, and numbered to correspond to the 
allegation in the complaint, are our suggested answers 
to these anegatOMta as they apply to the FBI:

(1) Conclusion of law and not an alteration 
of fact for Which an answer la required, but insofar as 
an answer may be deemed required, deny.

(2) Defendant lacks information and knowledge 
sufficient to tomi a belief as to the truth or falsity 
of this allegation.

(3) Admit.

. . . , (4) De^ except to adwit authenticity of 
plaintiff’s Exhbit A, to which the court is respeccfully 
referred for a full and compete staement of the contents 
thereof.

(5) Deny except to admit aut!heticliy of 
plaintiff's Erhhbit B, to which this court is resjpetfilly 
referred for a full and complete statmltn.t of thia contents 
thereof.

(6) Deny except to admit autthmfcicity of 
plaintiff’s Ex Wit C, to which the court is respectfully 
referred for a full and compote statement of the contents 
thereof.

(7) runy-except to adnit aU:h^nticity of 
plaintiff's Eaxhbit D, to which the court is rtspettfrally 
refered for a full and complete staement of the contents 
thereof.

(8) Deny except to admit tothtticCLiy of 
plainniff’s Edhblt E, to which the court is rtslttfully 
referred for a full and compete statement of the contents 
thereof.

(9) Deny.

Since, pursuant to the Deputy Attorney Genera's 
letter of December 1, 1975, and my letter of December 2, 
1975, plaintiff has been furnished all vmto rial which he

- 2 -
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Assistant Attorney Gomera! 
Civil Division

requests, his cemlaint now falls to state a claim if 
a justiciable issue over Which the court has jurisdiction* 
You may wish t© request the United States Attorney to 
ascertain if plaintiff's attorney is nt termed in a 
voluntary dismissal Without prejudice# in order to avoid 
unnecessary lttitaiion. If this course of action does 
not prove viable, a motion to dismiss, or in the 
alternative, for summary judgement, supported by an 
affidavit, would be appropriate.

Please keep us advised of OLI pertinent 
developments in this ratter, and furnish us copies of 
all documents filed With the court.. This cases is being 
handled by Special Agent Parle Thomas: Blake of our 
Legal Counsel Division, and you may contact him at 
175-41522 for any further inoomation and or assistance*.

Enclosure!!# (8)

1 - United States Attorney (Enclosures - 4) 
District of Columbia

NOTES By letter of 4/15/75, plaintiff,s attorney,
James H. Lesar, requested certain maaeeial 
(primaily photographs and results of labora­
tory tests) concerning the Matin Luther 
King, Jr., assassination. The request was 
denied pursuant to the b(7) (A) exemtion of 
the FOIA (interference With enforcement 
proceedings) inasmuch as Jaimes Earl Ray has 
an appeal pending in U.S. Circuit Court. 
Despite the objectonns imeroosed by the 
Department's Civil Rights Divisoon and the 
FBI, title Deputy Attorney General, upon Lesar's 
appeal, decided to overrule our denial and 
furnish him ail inOo:mat©en he had requested, 
thereby in effect rendering moot the present 
^atio®- of invest ^the.fact “at a. 3/25/75 newspaper article identifeed James Lesar 
of Waahin^toe, D.C. as one of the three 
atoonneys who are handling Raby's appeal.

- 3 -
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1 - Laboratory Division 
' Attention: Mr. Kilty

1 - Mr. Moore 
Attention: Mr. Gunn

Decenher 2, 1975

1
Jaces H. Lesar, Esq.
1231 Fourth Street, S. W 
Washington, D. C. 20024

- Mr. Gallagher
Attention: Mr. Lawn

Dear Mr. Lessor:
Please refer to the Deputy Attorney Gcenerl's letter 

directed to you dated December 1, 1975, regarding your Freedom 
of Iifor»stion Act (FOIA) Apical for access to certain maerial 
pertaining to the asssssinstion of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Enclosed herein are copies of the records you have 
requested which I have been directed to release as the result 
of the Deputy Attorney Generd’s consideratOnn of your apiaa

In accordance with the Deputy Attorney Gemma's 
letter, $80 of special search fees are being waived and 
reprodlction costs for the enclosed mlGeill amount to $22.10.
Please make your check or money”order payable 
Bureau of Investigate.

to the Federal ; .
7.^

Sincerely yours
I

Clarence M. Kelley 
Director

Enclosures (31)

De,. AD Adm.
D«». AD l«<. .

Asst. Dwa .>

1 - The Deputy-^Attorney General 
Attention: Susan M. Hauser

E««. Aff»r»

Gen. Env«

TLW:ca:

I*
LcUMOryy _.. 
Plan. & Evel.» 
Spec. I*». ___ 
Tuning.... .

T.Uhon. Rm. _ 
Director Secy —

'H,'

DEC

w

SEE NOTE
1* CL^H'diiCL „
U R T

PAGE 2

SECO

? teletype unitO CJOnWTSO-SW^O
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James H. Lesar, Esq.

NOTE: J^ H L?sar is an attorney currently representing I
James Eal Ray- Lesar requested rert^n material related to-the |
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., dated 4/15/75. We I
d^ied the request in its entirety by letter ’dated ^/27/75. We . |
bostd od:dt^lalon.tht.ftCt t^^y has a current appeal pending 
in the U.S. Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (citnng (b) (7) (A) of the' i
FOIA). This denial was coordinated with Division 6. Lesar appealed •
our denial. U.S. Department ^f Justice, Civil Rights Divisoon, 1
intepposed a memorandum of objection to the release of this mateeitl 
s^n9 forth 1Spi3■tlin.thtt. the_release could have a detrimental. I
f^onA^p^ndng trial- .T^xs Department of Justice memorandwn 1 41 Was considered by the Deputy Attorney General, however, the Deputy

4‘ ?rney ^i/iif’ny^ Wth the arguments therein. It is r' 5
beleaved that the Civil Rights memorandum clearly enunciates any -
objection we would have to the release of these documents. Deputy 1
Attorney Genial, by letter dated 12/1/75, is advising L^QV i y 
that t. ~ h1s request Wil be fully hinor‘td. ., J

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. DEC1 1975

Mr. James H. Lesar, Esquire . ; , ' .
1231 Fourth Street, S.W. • .
Waashngton, D.C. 20024 A

Dear Mr. Lesar: * ' . ,
This is jin further response to the pending-a&ainistra- 

tixe appeal undor the Freedom of Information Act filed by 
you on behalf of your client, Mr. Harold Weisberg, from the ’
denial by Director Clarence M. Kelley of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigatoon of Mr. Woesborg‘s.request for speeific 
records and photographs relating to the assassination of . 
Dr. Maatin Luther King, Jr. . • ;. .

After careful consideration of this appeal, I have • 
decided to modify Director KeHey’s action in this case and 

^togrant^accoss.xo^every^xistfng.wrif^ photo­
graph and sketch which I consider to be within the scope of 
Mr. Weesberg's request. Minor excisoons have been made 
from the documents to delete purely internal agency markings 
and dlstributoon notatoons, as weH as the names of Bureau ’ 
personnel. In my opinion, the natter so excised is not 
appropriate for discrotomay release. ’

The results of all "banistics tests" [teem number 1 
of Mr. Weesborg’s requoet], as per^omed on either the death 
bullet or Mr. Ray*s rife, are included with the merials 
to be released. "Spectrographic or neutron activatoon analyses" 
[ioen number 2 of the request] were made only on the clothing 
worn by Dr. King at the tine of his death. All oight pages 
pertainnng to such tests will be released. The results of 

i all ’’scienniflc tests made on the dont in the windowssil (sic)" 
‘ [item number 3 of t:he request] are available for reeease to 

, your client, includnng both written reports and photographs 
of the wzindow sill and riflo barrel. All "photographs or 
sketches of any suspects in the assassinatoon" (Hea number 
5 of the request] are t;o be released. . These photo’ and

cc: Federal Bureau of Investigatinn
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sketches portray only Mr. Ray, as there never were any 
other suspects in the case. It may be that the Deepat- 
aent nas no photographs "taken at the scene of the crime" 
[iten number 6 of the request], in the sense your client 

.uses tne phrase. To the limieed extent that we have 
photographic and other maaeeials that depict physical 
wndiUnns or. events, they will be released to Mr.'Weisborg. 
In the OTwt that the non-photographic maaeeitls are of 
no interest to him, they may be returned. ■ •

The Department of Justice’’never received any 
"butts, ashes or other cigarette remains" from the "white

• Mustos abandOTe-i in Atlanta," and.for that reason did • 
not perform any scientific tests thereon [iecm number 2 
of Mr. Wegberg's requeet]. A two page schedule of all 

• sv}dstce’tquired frat the Mustang is included, without 
charge’ in_the package to be released- Similarly, as to 
Hem number 7 of the request, no "inOomsatoon, documents, 
or reports made available to any author or writer" can be 
identifedd as such in our records. To avoid any misunder­
standing, I wish to advise you that no reiease of any 
materials relating to the death of Dr. King has becr/made 
tr-.atyips;rsot rthe:r than law ^forcem^t or prosecutive 
cl•ho*tlrs,• except for the so-called,"txtraaitOtn pacers" 
S were s^ in 1970 to Bernard•.Eensterwaid, Jr.,' 
Esquire, then the attorney for your client Mr. Weisberg, 
and which are in the public domain;. In 1971 thesr sang 
papers wcre made available; to another person not named in 
item number 7, who may or may not be a writer*. In any 
event, if Mr. Wesberg wishes access to the oct^ditoon 
papers* his “^“nrequest in that respect should be ' 
addressed to the attention of the Freedom of Infoimation 
ani^^fy. Un1 in my .OfflCr• Based on the foregoing 
facts, 1 have concluded that there arc no records within, 
the scope of either ieem number 4 or item number 7 of 
Mr. Weisberg’s request. There can, of course be no 
denial of access where thore is no record; there can be 
no appeal where there has been no denial of access.

, In adjudicating this appeal as to item number 1
of Mr. Wesbcrg’s request for "results of any baaiistics • . 
tests," I have not induded as matters for ^nsiderati^ 
the result of a great number of baaiistccs tests per- 
foraed on rilees other than the one owned by Mr. Ray. 
If Mr. Weisberg wishes access to them,- he should make a 
speecfic witeen request to Director Kelley, a:ttrttOdt 
Special Agent Thonas Wiseman, agreeing to pay both the costs of reproductoon and. the speccal sear-ch fees which
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will be necessary to locate and identify the same; as 
provided by 23 C.F.R. 16.9(b)(6). In adlitoon, in an 
effort to save your client considerable expense, I 
have construed item number 6 so as not to encompass 
the several hundred photographs in Bureau fiees of Dr. 
King's clothes, the inside of the room rented by Mr. 
Ray, or various items of furniture and personal property. 
If Mr. Weisborg does, in fact, wish copies of these '
photographs, he should make a further request for them 
and agree to pay the reproduction and special search 
costs whichwill be involved. .

• Your client will now be furnished seventy-one 
pages of macrial for which the charge is ten cents per 
page, the'two-page schedule of evidence at no charge, 
fffeecn black and white photographs at their reproduction 
cost of forty cents each and three color photographs at, 
their reproduc^on cost of three dollars each. Please 
remit $22.10 to the F.B.I. headquarters offcco, Washing­
ton, D. C. 20537, attention Special Agent Wiseman, '

* speccfying whether you wish the materials nailed or held 
for you to pick up. . As .a mater of my discrown, I an 
waiving $80.00 in special search fees which could be 
charged for non-ccerical work jin connection with this 

^request ••1tnd~tnitfcer’one for -many oof “'the "samek raaaer’ins.

Because of the nominal exiisions of agency mark­
ings and the names of agents, I an required to advise you 
that if Mr. Weisberg is dissatisfedd with my action on 
this appeal, judicial review thereof is available to him 
in the United States District Court for the judicial 
district in which he resides, or in which he has his 
principal place of business, or in the District of 
Columbia, which is also where the records he seeks are 
located.

. Very truly, yours, ,

Harold R. Tyler, Jr. . i
Deputy Attorney General •

< ^ 5
f ' *
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TO

FROM

subject:

OKMNAAI FORM NO. 10
& Y 1942 FOLTMON
GSAFInE <41CW 101*11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. Cochran date: 11/3/75

J. J. McDermot

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST OF 
AND ERNEST S. LEISER OF CBS NEWSJIM LESAR

Assoc. Dir. __ 
D«». AD Adm. „ 
hoy.. AD hv

Aiii. Dsa 
Adon.. „_ 
Comp. Syst. 
Ext. AWe tn Fi

ll i

Co*- In*....... 
Wont. -i - -
In.peOino _._ 
Intel I. ._..., 
LsUnmy _.... 
Legal Caan. __. 
PIO...5.E..I. „ 
Spaa. Ina. _. 
Training __ 

TelaplOtae Ro. „ 
Director So«|y«._

September 
attached.

Re letter: of JO Lesar dated April 15, 1975, and
5, 1975, letter of Ernest S. Leiser, copi.es

Captioned requesters have appealed the denial 
of requested information regarding documents relating to 
the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., in MaO>Sls, 
Tennessee. To fully evaluate the legality of withholding 
the requested information under the FOIA, the U. S. .
Department of Justice, Fraadoo of Informtion Appeals Unit, 
has requested the Bureau to gather information pertinent 
to the requests.

Captioned requests are being handled concuurently 
by the Department of Justice, Freedom of Information Appeals 
Unnt, and due to -tme pressures in this mortar, it is 
requested the following recommendatoons be handled as 
axpeaitiousln as possible.

RECOM4ENDATI0NS:
The Laboratory Division foxwwrd to the TOIPA 

Section, Files and CommntcatOoss Division, the l:aquasaJd 
documents with any comments and/or recixmatdatOtne, 
particularly those which would concern the disseminator 
of Bur^u information or information which has been the 
subject of affidavits or court testmionn.

' Total agatt tOma utilieed, direct cost of
serviice and preparatoon and oareairl retatang to the

. reproductoon, be furnished. _

- 'on
V. TLW:ms (3)

See Laboratory Addendum, page 2.

T> _ YYf* f» *. ■ . F>..../.. T>./^.a.Z.k A*< /Z«/> D^i*«a77 Sm>t^iS^ P/zf»?
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James H. lesar .
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1231 FOURTH STREET. S. W. ( 
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

TCUHKONC <202!) 404.6023
।4’75

April ib^llSVSOEcAAl

FREEDOM OF -INFOIMATTON REQUEST

The Deputy Attorney General 
U. S. Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 20531

Dear Sir:
On behalf of Mr- Harold Weisberg I sm.reqUe^9^^  ̂

of the following information on the assassinatoon of Dr. ^atw
Luther King,

The

2. 
analyses.

The

Jr.:
results of sny ballistics tests.
results of sny spectrographic or neutr°n activate

3 . The results of any scitniifii tests msde °o the dent in
the oiodoooSll of the ba^ooem window firorn ohich ^r. Kwg w^ ,
allegedly shot. ' .

4 The results of SOy scitniifii tests perfoiiled °o tte butts, 
ashes or other-cigarette remains found in the ohite Musing sbsOd°i£d 
ShhASil°rtOtlertiiDr. King's, assassinator and Hl reports mate in re­
gard to said cigarette ^mai^. .

All photographs or sketches of 'sny huhpects ^ the assassx-5.
nation of Dr. King. rJ

r”6. All photographs fromownacvor sou^' taken at the hCeoe of ^fi 
the.crime on Appil 4th or Apprl 5th, 1968.
. ’L7. All information, documents, or repots ^£1™^!^° ^ 
any author or writer, ioiluding but ^t -limited to C1*? bIs^' 
acremiah O'Leary, George McMillan, Gerold F^k, ^d WilUm Bradford
Huic.

This reqUest for discoosure i.s m^ under the Fr'e0^ °f8IifOr 
mation Act, 5 U.S.C. S552, as amended by PuoJie Law 93-502, 88 Sta .
1561. . , ‘ ‘

Sincerely yours

7 '
/Jim Lesar
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CBS NEWS ,
A D'vision of Columbia Broadcasting System. Inc. 
524 West 57 Street
New York. New York 10019 
(212)705-4021

Pear Director Kelley: September 5, 1975

Acting under the Freedom of Information Act, I request access to 
the foliWiing FBI documents relating to the assassination of 
Marin Luther King, Jr. in Mer^Pis, Tennessee, April 4, 1968:

1. Bullet comparison photomicrographs of the evidence 
bullet and the test bullets made by your ballistics 
expert, Mr. Robert A. Frasier.

2. Results of laboratory examinatoons of the evidence 
bullet.

, 3. Results of the microscopic examination of the
• windowsill in the bathoomm at 422^ Main Street,

Mo^Phs, from which the murder weapon was allegedly ■
fled.

4. Photographic enlargements of the dent in the window­
sill and of that part of the rifle which rllegsdly •
caused the dent. • —

I have seen your letter to my coHeague, Mr. Haley, in response 
to his request in the mater of George Wallace and realize you 
are snowed under with FOIA requests;. However, I would appreciate 
your expeeiting this as much as possible. Our program is 
schedueed for broadcast this fall.

Ernest S. Leiser 
Senior Producer

Clarence M. Kelley , .
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
10th and Pennsylvania AveSs, N.W.
Warhington, P.C. 20535 .■ 1 I*

. ^ • • f x
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UBKRATKHY_MDENnHM^...J..Wx...Klty-riC.----21^

It appears that Items 1 through 4 of Liar's letter of 
April 15, 1975, and all four -items in Lexstr's letter of 
September 5, 1975, art Laboratory matters.

Two copies of each item art being enclosed with this 
addendum.

The items are as follows:

(1) Laboratory report dated April 17,,1968' which 
sets out results of frteams examxnatoons 
mentioned in Lesar's and Lei^r's otters.

■ (2) Laboratory worksheet containing notes concerning
the frtearms examinations.

/(3) Laboratory report, worksheet and not^’containing 
the results of spectrographic and ntutron

’ activation examinatoons of bullets. •

7 (4) Worksheet and notes coiceriing the spectrographic 
analyses of areas of clothing.

(5) Worksheet and notes coiceriing tht firaarms 
examinatoons conducted on clothing.

(6) .Laboratory report, ai reel, wrksh^t and iot:rs 
concerning tht examinatoon of a portion of 
oiidoooill. ’

(7) Laboratory report da^d Appri 19, 1968/ «hc^^ 
lists ims recovered durxng search of 1966 wnxte 
Mustang.

(8) Eleven photographs and phltomicrogtrhSs of tht 
^ndow^ll area, the muzzle of a weapon and 
mechanism markings. -

None of these ierms has been released to the public.

Item 4 in Ltsar's letter asks fii. "the r^its of any 
scientific tests performed on the butts, ashes or other ciga^t^ s:m“ns£fOutdsts pee white Mustang "Review of ^. P^t
worksheets and reports has ^tsrmned that no cigarette butts 
were recovered during the search of the Mustang. The J^port wa^d^Or! 19, 1968? sets out the Items that were rtc^^d.

■ Twenty hours of agent time were 1tilieed in this maa^r.
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MEMORANDUM! FOR THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

Re: Freedom of Information Appeal of 
Haroid Weisberg •

* Attorney: Janes H. Lesar . '
AND .

of CBS; Attorney: AI.on Y. Saakian

ACTION MEMORANDUM .

Background - Weesberg ;

Attorney Janes H. Lesar, for his client Harold ;
Weisberg, requested [Tab A] the Department of Justice f
to' provide the foioowing records from the fiecs of the j
F.B.I. concerning "the assassinatonn of Dr. Martin J
Luther King, Jr.: , - ]

"1. The results of any baiistics 
tests.

"2. The results of any spectro­
graphic or neutron activation analyses.

"3. The results of any scieitific ’
tests made on the dont in the windowoill 
of tiie bathroom window from which Dr.
King was aieegedly shot.

"4. The results of any scientific
tests perooracd on the butts, rihii or I
other cigarette remains found in the 
white Mustang abandoned in Atlanta after 
Dr. King’s assassinaton! and til reports

• made in regard to said cigaretto remains. •

"5. AU photographs or. sketches of , 
any suspects in the assassinator of, 

- Dr. King.
"6. A11 photographs from wMtever 

source taken at the scene of the crime ,
on AAril 4th or AArH 5th, 1968.

. cc: F^eral Bureau of Investigaton .
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"7. All infomation, documents, or 
' reports made available to any author or ,

.writer, including but not Hnieed to 
Clay Blair, Jcreniah O’Leary, George 
McCfillan, Gerold Frank;, and Willaum 
Bradford Huie." _

Mr. Lesar filed an rdxPnnstrrtVee appeal [Tab B], for 
failure of the Bureau to respond within the period 
speccfied. by the Act. Subsequently, the KB.I. denied 
the request in its entirety [Tab C], citnng exemption 
7(A) [nnvestigatoyy records compiled for law enfoceement 
purposes the productoon of which would irntefeere with .
enforcement proceedings]. The applicator of this exemp- 
toon was botoomed on the penden.cy of Janes Earl Rayes I
habeas corpus appeal before the United States Court of , 1
Appeals for the Sixth Ciraux.
Background - CBS . , ..

■ CBS, through its Senior Producer Ernost S. Leiser, 
requested [Tab D] access to the foltowing documents re- 
latnig to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., 
in Menpphs, Tennessee, April’4, 1968:

"1. Ballet conppaison, photo micro­
graph of the evidence bullet and the test 
bullets made by your ballistccs expert, - ]
Mr. Robert A. Frazier. I

. "2- Reeslts of laboratory examina- * j
toons of the evidence bullet. , !

"3. Remits of the microscopic 
examination of the window ssil in the 
bathoooci at 422 1/2 Main Street, Memppis, ’ ’
fowl which the murder weapon was megedly I
fued. „ i

”4. Photographic enlargements of the '
. dent in the window-sill and that part of ’ ; •

the rifle which aieegedly caused the dent.”

Director Kelley d^itd The request in its entirety [Tab E], 
• ci^g two clauses of the investigatory records exemption, 

7(A) and 7(B) [ineereoennce with a person's right to a fair 
trial or ip>proirl adjudication]. From this denial, CBS, 
through its attorney Allen Y. Shakir, has appealed [Tab F].

/ ; ’ ’ y T »"S. 1
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Departmental Positions ,

. The Civil Rights Division, in a very cogent 
memorandum, has requested me to recommend against re­
lease of ail records within the scope of either request, . 
"which (a) bear on Ray’s guilt or iirnoconce and (b) arc 
not now thenselves items of public record." The Division - 
is concerned that, should Ray succeed n having his guilty 
plea set asi.de, (1) at a subsequent trial in a Tennessee 
ptate court he might be found to have been prejudiced by 
pretrial publicatoon of the subject records, and/o* (2) -
he night unfairly beneeft from discovery more extensive 
than that Wowed by Ttnntsste practice. In sun, it is . 
contended that this Department should co nothing that 
night impede any possible retrial of Mr. Ray., The three 
page neorraeddlol to me from Civil Rights Division ^.°I. 
Coordinator Water W. Barnett'is attachedat Tab G. It 
indicates personal concern on the part of Ass^tant Attorney: 
General Pottinger in this matter. The EBI. prefers to 
continue to withhold the records in accordance with its -
prior actions, but does not wish to m^e any further 
rtprtstntatrens to you. .5 x

Facts ’ ' - - ■
Dr. King was Wied on Appil 4, 1968. James Earl 

Ray was indiceed for first degrtt ourder rn May 7, 1968, 
by a Ttnntsstt grand jury. He was arrested m Und^ ^n 
June 8, 1968, and extradito! after a, hearing there. Mr. 
Ray first retained attorney Arthur J. Hanes, Sr. He was 
subsequently replaced by Percy Foreman, under anagreement 

’ by which author Wllam Bradford Huie acquired exclude 
rights to Ray’s life story as it pertained to the *11^3 V 
and the ^toraeys undertook to represent Ray tor e^ of 
Huie’s’grrSS receipts. 2/ Because Mr. Foremanfell *11 
before the trial date, the Court also appointed Pubic De- ~ 
fender Hugh Stanton to represent Ray. At l^st two vrcitnngs 
of Mr. Fr1reOtn exist in which he confloted agreements of 
ooneeary advantage to Ray in return tor the totter’s gutty 
plea and good behavior at the time of entry thertrf. On 
March 10, 1969, Mr. Ray pleaded guulty in the state court 
to first degree murder, statnng that he ^d kileed Dr. King 
’•under such cirumasannees that it would make * * * [hin] 
legally guilty of Murder in the First Degree under the tow 
as exltogud ya AiA * (hU by * * * [his] lawyers*” B^h

1/ Ry V. Forem 441 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 19^1).

2/ Ryv. Rose, 491 F.2d 285, 287 (6th Cir. 1974).
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Foreman and Stanton were present representmg Ray at the 
tine of the plea. The defendant then was sentenced to a 
pre-agreed terra of 99 years after a so-called "mini­
trial" at which the State "nntfoUuced strong evidence 
indicating that on Aprtl 4, 1968, petitonner fieed a 
rifle * * * and fatally wounded Dr. Martin Luther King, .
Jr. * * *." 3/ Soon thereafter, Mr. Ray ateempted to 
repudiate his plea and assert his innocence. After his 
state appeals were exhausted without his having been 
aioowed an evidentiary hearing, he peritoneed the United ...
States District Couut for the Middle District of Tennessee 
for a wit ^ habeas corpus alleging, inter alia, .that his 
plea was not intelligently and voluntariyrentered, in 
that attorney Foreman threatened and coerced Mr. Ray and 
his family into the guulty plea. Foreman's threats and 
coercion allegedly resulted foon his pecuniary interest 
adverse to t:he best interests of his client, since he 
would profit if details about Mr. Ray and the events in 
his lfee were released initially by the author, rather 
than being given away in a public foum Without receiving 
any evidence, the District Court■granted a Station to Dis- 
mss ?» the ground that the factual rlleg«font of retitOonlr, 
even if taken as true, were nevertheless insufficeent to 
justify a holding that his plea was not voluntary, knowing 
and inteliieent. 4/ The Sixth Circuit reversed and -re- ,
sanded for an evidentiary hearing upon a Ending that "the 
most egregious kina of conflict of interest is not only 
allegld, but is directly stated to have caused and actually 
induced the plea of gunty." 5/ The Dissrict Court there­
after received evidence, includnng an affidavit of an F.B.I. 
ftlrtn:s expert tending to show that the death buiet was 
fired from a rifee purchased by Mr. Ray and from which lis 
fingerprint was Ifeeed. The court then hold that the pica 

' was neither coerced nor involuntary, even assuming counsel • 
had conflicts of interest. 6/ Mr. Ray's appeal foom this 
holding is now pending before the Sixth Circuit and is 
temed "viaHe" by Civil Rights Divisoon attorney Stephen 
A. Horn. It is because of this "reasonable rofttillity"

3/ Ray V. Rose, 373 F. Supp. 687, 693 (M.D. Tenn. 1973).

4/ Id"» page 699. ■

■ ’ y Ray V. Rose, supra, 491 F.2d 285,. 290-91.

6/ Ray v. Rose, 393 F. Supp. 601, 619 p;.U. Tenn. 1975).
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that the Court of Appeals will set aside Mr. Ry's 
guilty plea, making a full prosocutOon necessary for 
the first time, that thw Civil Rights Davpon s^s 
to withhold as much of the requested ^formation as 
tends to show Mir. Ray’s guilt and is not already in 
the public domain, so that the Department cannot later 
be accused of voluntaaily contributing to adverse pre­
trial puHicity tending to deny Ray a fair trial.

Rcquuesor Harold Weisberg is the au*hor of 
varoous books, includnng severe, in which he arg^s 
that Mr. Ray did not kill Dr. King. Mr. Weisberg’s 
attorney is the same James H. Lesar who now i'epresents 
and has heretofore represented Mr. Ray in the appeals 
discussed herein. Mr. Leser* has orally stated to us 
that Mr. Weisberg is Mr. Ray’s "investigator,’* but has 
not yet put that staeement in writing.

CBS’will air a one-hour televisoon "Speecal" on 
the murder of Dr. King, 7/ probably during the week of 
November 30; /975. Mr. Brown of my staff has consulted 
with CBS’ attorney and Exhibits Clerk Jules Gipson of 
the Shelby County Criminal Court, both of whom have ad­
vised us that CBS has been aioowed to examine and photo­
graph the physical evidence submitted at the original 
"mini-trial," including the riiHo and aieeged murder 
buuiet. 8/ CBS sceks to obtain the records it has re­
quested ^fore broadcast time. As you are aware, the 
press of media deadlines was a principal reason for the 
inclusoon by Congress of the tme limits when it amended 

• the Act in /974. The request of CBS is, moreover, 
virtually identical with certa^ pontoons of that of 
Mr. Weesberg, which has been considered in its proper 
order.

There are seventy-one pages of records and , 
eighteen photographs within the scope of Mr. Weisberg’s 
'request and thirtyome pages of records and foureeen

7/ This rill be one of a serios of at l^st feur. T^ 
other subjects include President John Kennedy, Senator 
Robert Kennedy and Governor George Wallace.

8/ CBS was not allowed to remove the fatal bullet from 
the transparent envelope in which it ^preserved. It 
is, therefore, very anxious to obtain the F.B.I. photo­
graphs of the buuiet incuuded with the mHerial proposed 
for release, as its own results were disappointing.
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photographs within that of CBS. There are far more 
records and Photographs of baaiistccs tests made on 
rifles other than Mr. Ry’s, but I consider then as 
fairly outside the scope of both requests, based on 
Mr. Brown’s conversations with both attorneys. None 
of the excluded tests is of any evidentiary or 
historical value whatsoover, in view of the virtual 
certainty that the death bullet was fired from Mr. Ray’s 
weapon. The F.B.I. never received any "butts, ashes 
or other cigarctte remains" from "the white Mustang 
ab?ndon$d xn Atlanta." Accoodingly, there are no rn- 
sults of scientific tests performed on such, such as 
would be within the scope of part 4 of Mr. Weisberg’s 
request. g

Discussion * ;

, 4 _At, the threshold, it its approppiate briefly to 
consider whether there is any privacy interest in the 
esseenially scientific evidence which is the subject of the requests. If there is such an interest, it must br 
Mr:.Ray's, inas^ this Widens proves to a liili-
hood, alhaough not to a sciennific certainty, that the 
^fU which he purchased and which bears only his finger­
prints fieod this bullet that killed Dr. King. No olher 
person is implicated by the evidence.

., ..... Looking at tlw matter solely in the standpoint 
of privacy.’ I submit ttat ths is clearly a case of ”historical interest" within the meaning of 28 C.F.R. 
5^’8’ f agree, in effect, with the editorial judgment 
of CBS that thr assassination of Dr. King commands public 
merest mooe-or-lnss equally with the kiliings of 

- President Kennedy and Senator Kennedy and thin comparable 
assault on Governor Wanace. It has been Prfpfsed in 
Congress that a national holiday bo celebrated in thr 
name of Matin Luther King, Jr. Some localities in 
fact.now.honor.such a day- It is likely that the 
imagination and interest of thr public at largn are 
stmulaied Lore by thr fate of Dr. King than by the 
gven?s_concernng th?’spies Gimpe! and Colopaugh, the 
records concerning whom we processed without reglrd for 
any possible general privacy considerations. It is likely 
Sil11?.1?*1?151..!?.1110 Ray case qquals that found to

. ^isLa??.to bg’f historical proportoon regarding menials 
pertainnag to Alger Hiss and t:he Rosenborgs. For historic! 
r^sons alonr, then, it is my judgment that privacy should

i

i
i
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* 1
not be viewed as a consideration in determining the 
appropriate action to take,on the instant requests, 9/

Privacy consideratoons [and any need to consider 
the Privacy Act) being absent, the next logical inquiry 
is whether either of the asserted exemptions [7(A) and 
7(B)] protects any of the scientific evidence requested • 
by CBS from mandatory release. If not, essceniaaiy 
identical naaerials must, of course, be made available 
to Mr. Weisberg, whether or not any relationship with 
Mr. Ray is taken to be established. ~

The CBS Request Should Be Honored In Its Entirety • ,

_ Unless and unnil the .Sixth Circuit reverses the . 
judgment of the District Court denying habeas corpus, I
Mr. Ray stands convicted of Dr. King's ^murder- upon his 
plea .of guilty entered in t:he Tennessee state court.
The judgments of the state and federal lower courts are 
entitled to the same presumption of "finality" as was 
accorded that of ..the Uxit.ed States District Court in 
the .appeal of Stanley Spiegel, The Tennessee judgment -
of-conviction hore is even more than rrditaaily final;
it-has survived.all available state appeals and a habeea 
corpus pciitirtLto.a United States District Court acting 
in light of the curlier opinion of the Court of Appeals, 4
It is questionable how such-weight, if any, can bo given 1
to the-kind of speculatoon necessary to create an issue J
it:.ttisccsi:.clrngttis:.ltre. Even if the Court of J
Appeals!were, to reverse ,and„the ,porsiiUitx exists that |
it mighty'it;can.also be speculated that-the-Supreme . _ ■
Cjontrni-ght grant, certiorari-; the state prosecutor night
elect not to try MrTRay lRneiiately• or at,all, out. in- ,

. stead.might choose to deliver him to the custody of the |
State of Missouri to serve the thirteen years he "owes" {

2 1
’ . „ . . I9/ - In addition, I note in passing that Mr. Weisberg , .

allegedly* sukes his request in the capacity of "in- •
veiSigctrr".frr Mr. Ray, although no writeon ionfiractioo .
of that status ison flee.- What is of record, however, 
is the fact that attorney Leser is siRrlCoimsly£ acting 
as: counsel, for both Hess^s, Wcisbrri cnd Ray,. Having . 
.biin^cdvisi'd by. Mr. Brown-.that.release to Welsberg could '

- widbmnnhatoc release, to the world .4cta,;.■sp<if cally^ - 
c grant of the parado! CBS request] Mr. Lesar has per- * 
sisted in his demand for the records. A waiver of Mr.

• Ry's privacy interest could, therefor©, be infereed, if 
any were considered to ecist, altrouitl I need not fned 
such a waiver in view of my conclusions on the melts as 
heroin set forth. -
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there, plus any additional .sentience which may be imposed 
for his escape. In my opinion,’ this convictOon is final 
as a matter of logical common sense and under our own 
F.O.I.A. -precedents. Any other conclusion simply flies 
in the face of tho mnifest intent of Congress iln passing 
the Act. In ay further opinion, therefore, exemption 7(A) 
cannot be asserted as to either CBS or Mr. Wesberg, for 
it cannot be shown that the release ’Would actually inter­
fore with pending or contemplated enforcement proceedings.’’ 10/ 
There simply are no cooiatoeai;, pending or "reasonably . 
certain” prospective proceedings with which to ittorOcre. 11/

There remains for consideration exempton 7(B), 
Which was also asserted by the F.B.I. against CBS. It 
must be presumed that the Bureau sought to withhold the 
investigatory records in order to preserve the rights of 
Mr. Ray. 12/ The question then becomes whether the ri^ts 
of Mr. Ray night be prejudiced to any degree by release of 
records and/or ioscrittOons of physical evidence gathered ,
at the scene of the crime, and/or by scientific analyses 
of such evidence. I strongly suggest that the answer must 
be iln the negative. In the first place, physical evidence, 
to the extent that it is relevant at all, speaks for itself 
without the poosliility of bias. A scientific analysis of 
such evidence is also presumably unaffeceed by human notives. 
The technician is presumed to exercise his skills dis­
passionately, without bias and often without knowledge of 
who may suffer or ienteft if the truth is ascertained, of

10/ Appeal of Philip J. Goldberg. ,

H/ The exception indicated in the appeal of Frank E. 
Bachner is inapplicable. Mr. Bachner’s guilty pica was 
’’accepted,” while Mr. Ray’s was folOowei by a statutorily 
required ’’nini-trial," in which much of the prosecutour’s 
best evidence was presented. of even greater siitifiance, 
Mr. Bachner had co-conspprators at large and under active 
investigation; Mr. Ray is^believed to have acted alone and 
our investigatonn concerning him has long since boon 
terminated.' ^ 1
1V In the appeal of Mitcheei Rogovin, we concluded that 

• 7(B), does ,not apply to a situatoon in which the Federal
Government is the partly on whose behalf the oxomption is 
sought to be, asserted. If the United States its not a 
"person" within the meaning of the clause, neither is the 
State of Tennessee. .
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course, a laboratory export may be mistaken. It is sub- 
niteed, however, that in such a caste the right to a fair 
trial iS likely to be enhanced by the early release of 
scientific fndiings, rather than reduced; if a mistaken 
analysis has been made, an oppootunity for other tests.. 
to revoal the error can only contrboueo to a "fair" pro­
ceeding. 13/ My sec°nd point is? mt release of this ,
scitatific evidence though CBS to the pubic would tend 
to deny Mr. Ray a fair retrial, if at all, only if the 
disseiiittioi caused "massive, pervasive and prejudicial 
publicity.” Sheppard V. Hanreel, 384 U.S. 333 (1966). 
Broadcast of thelt;Oma:t^on■^ya najor tilevisioi net­
work night, indeed, result in "massivo" and "pervasive” •
coverage. I subb^t that in the circtsstances of this 
case, however, it could not be "prejudicial." Mr. Ray’s 
adrnission of guuit its recorded! in the minds of nearly 
every adult American and is set forth in tens of lillOins 
of school history texts. Common belief in his culpaaHity 
being nearly absoiute, it is difficult to conceive how 
any evidence' could now cause him signifCtant further 
prejudice. Furthermore, if truly prejudicial evidence 
exists, it is not the subject of these requests. The 
baaiistccs test results and other scitntific evidence 
with which we are concerned merely make Mr. Ray a likely 
assassin [not the certain one he made himssef out to be 
in open court]. The Tennessee prosecutor cannot be reused 
of prejudicial misconduct by reason of the independent 
action of this Department. 14/ Our own rtgulttOois, pro- 
hilittng the release of "invtsti£ttire procedures ^n as 
fingerprints, polygraph examinations, baaiistcc tests, or 
l^oratory tests" are applicable to the prc-trial period 
only. 15/ Ry's case, however, remains in. poosttrial

13/ Cf. appeal of Djamel Magana ^uj ere in it was said by 
you that "It is my opinion that, in most cieb^nlstmces, 
the release of literitl which is possibly relevant to an 
ongoing proceeding is more likely to serve the ends of 
■j^tice thtt to affect then adversary." Although Magana ^
anticipated civil litgaaiim, the’basic concept is valid ; .
in the crtniitl case context as weei.
14/ A defendant seldon excceeds in obtaining relief for 
areeged prejudicial pre-trial publlciiy, absent pafiicpt-

- torn by his pr,osreuior in the rebase of the news. Sec 
cases collected at 22 ALR Fed. 560. .

15 "These guidelines, shaW apply to Xie release of fr- 
nation to news media from the time a person is sut^ect of a 
criiintl investigation unil any proceeding restatnig foorn 
such an ^vrstigatiin has been teminatcd by trial or other-

• wise." 28 C.F.R. 50.2. ’
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status. Most importantly, even if Ray were to be found :
to have been prejudiced by our release, that prejudice
could be cured by an appropriate continuance. Sheppard_, ;
supra-, at page 363; United States V. Pfingst (23“Cr.
1973)*, 477 F.2d 17 7, 136 ^5^ ^ *' ‘the memory of the public 
for such news its shoot").

In my judgment, then, there is absolutely no >
basis for saying that these releases could prevent a ’
fair trial ana nothing but unsuosstatial speculation to .

. support a conclusion that there would be any impediment ’ >
to one at all. Accordingly, I conclude that the CBS ,

- request should be granted in its entirety by release of :
thirtyoone pages at $.10 per page, deven black and white -
photographs at their cost of*$.40 each and three color ;

.... photographs at their cost of $3.00 each. Twenty hour's |
: of special search time were expended concerning this . ;
, maater, but without the prior advice to either of the I!

. requesters provided for by 28 C.F.R. 16.9(c). For this J
; s reason, and because the release to CBS will primarily :

? beneeft the general pubbic, it is my opinion that these 4
!> special search fees should be waived. Accordingly, the i

- total charge to CBS should be $16.50.

The Weisberg Request Should Be Honored To the Extent I
Records' Exist • ~ |

. . The_sroader Weisberg request includes everything
? ■ sought by CBS. Release to CBS being release "to the

world," all of the records and photographs discussed
f . above should also be given to Mr. Weisberg. In addition,
: Mr. Woisberg has asked for the "results of any spectro- |
■ , graphic or neutron activatom analyses." There are eight
. • -pages of such analysesmade with respect to the clothes |

■ wfrn-^y■■D.-KegLaOhl□iel“f□hiS□;eat^^
■ . effect, that the clothes are useless as evidence. There
. is simply no exemption in the Act which would justify

? . withholding these records. Accooddngly, they should be
V released. Thee wen no scilneifie tests perfomeed on
; ' . "butts, ashes or other cigarette remains found in the 
. white Mustang," for the reason that no such maaeeials •

were ever submitted to the F.B.I. Mr. Weisberg should 
be advised of this fact, in verificatoon of which I cony 

' sider it advisable to furnish him (without charge] with 
. a two page isstnng of the evidence recovered from the

. Mustang. Fifeeen black and wdte "photogaphss or sketches 
A of any suspects in the assassinatoon of Dr. King" and

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- 11 -

"photographs from whatever source taken at the scene of 
the crime," for which the cost of reproduction was $40 

’ each, and three color photographs of the murder bullet, 
for which,-the cost of reproduction was $3.00 each, are 
in the fiecs and should be released. The total charge 
to Mr. Weisberg should be $22.10.

Recormiendaaion

I recommend that you ‘reverse the actions of 
Director Kelley. Proposed letecrs to effect the r,e- 
sults discussed herein arc attached.

r

Quinlan J. Shea; 
Freedom of Information

Jr. , /Chief 
and Privacy Unit
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